on the fair value of the net assets acquired. Specifically, $2,668 was allocated to goodwill of which $1,163 was tax deductible.

The Company�s consolidated financial statements include the results of operations and balance sheet, accounted for on a consolidated basis, with
the exception of Interfocus Network Limited which is accounted for as a discontinued operation. During the year ended December 31, 2003, the
aggregated operations of these other acquisitions had no material effect on net income in, the Company�s consolidated operating results.

Proforma Information

The following unaudited pro forma results of operations of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2005 and 2004 assume that the
acquisition of the operating assets of the significant businesses acquired during 2005 and 2004 had occurred on January 1st of the respective
year in which the

82

Edgar Filing: MDC PARTNERS INC - Form 10-K

88

business was acquired and for the comparable period. These unaudited pro forma results are not necessarily indicative of either the actual results
of operations that would have been achieved had the companies been combined during these periods, or are they necessarily indicative of future
results of operations.

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004

Revenues $ 457,848 $ 391,881
Net income (loss) $ (2,998 ) $ 181
Earnings per common share:
Basic�net income (loss) $ (0.13 ) $ 0.01
Diluted�net income (loss) $ (0.13 ) $ 0.01

5.   Inventories

The components of inventories at December 31, are listed below:

2005 2004
Work-in-process $ 5,499 $ 6,601
Raw materials and supplies 4,860 4,191
Total $ 10,359 $ 10,792

6.   Fixed Assets

The following is a summary of the fixed assets as of December 31:

2005 2004

Cost
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
Value Cost

Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Book
Value

Land $ 348 $ � 348 $ 337 $ � $ 337
Buildings 2,663 (931 ) 1,732 2,546 (829 ) 1,717
Computers, furniture and
fixtures 60,092 (40,462 ) 19,630 51,938 (33,976 ) 17,962
Machinery and equipment 46,570 (18,800 ) 27,770 37,342 (14,289 ) 23,053
Leasehold improvements 25,075 (11,027 ) 14,048 21,522 (9,244 ) 12,278

$ 134,748 $ (71,220 ) $ 63,528 $ 113,685 $ (58,338 ) $ 55,347

Included in fixed assets are assets under capital lease obligations with a cost of $13,691 (2004�$14,639) and accumulated depreciation of $5,686
(2004�$4,960). Included in machinery and equipment is a plane acquired in the Zyman acquisition with a net book value of $5,164 at
December 31, 2005. Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003 was $13,818, $10,199, and $8,485,
respectively.

7.   Financial Instruments

Financial assets, which include cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable, have carrying values which approximate fair value due to the
short-term nature of these assets. Financial liabilities with carrying values approximating fair value due to short-term maturities include accounts